
Public Restricted

1 8th grade or less 43 173

4 High school graduate 232 880
5 Completed a GED 38 123

7 Went to college, but did not graduate 76 268
8 Graduated from a college or university 87 307

10 Never went to school 0 10

12 R doesn't know if she went to school 30 117
96 Refused 3 6
97 Legitimate skip 5,764 17,983
98 Don't know 10 60

1 8th grade or less 108 379

4 High school graduate 757 2,373
5 Completed a GED 57 198

7 Went to college, but did not graduate 174 603
8 Graduated from a college or university 324 968

10 Never went to school 0 12

12 R doesn't know if she went to school 96 355
96 Refused 2 6
97 Legitimate skip 4,281 13,549
98 Don't know 56 174

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies

Parents' Resources

How far in school did your biological 

father go?

National Longitudinal Study of Adolescent Health: Wave 1 In-Home Questionnaire
Financial & Material Resources

How far in school did your biological 

mother go?

Respondents reporting that they do not 

live with their biological mother

Section 12: 

Non-Resident 

Biological 

Mother

H1NM4

Respondents reporting that they do not 

live with their biological father

Section 13: 

Non-Resident 

Biological 

Father

H1NF4

2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from 

high school
3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school 

instead of high school

6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school 

after high school

9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or 

university

11 She went to school, but R doesn't know what 

level

116

189

Question Response Respondents

416

17

127

102

156

793

44

293

2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from 

high school
3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school 

instead of high school

6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school 

after high school

9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or 

university

11 She went to school, but R doesn't know what 

level

114

6

41

27

33

249

13

82

347

651



Public Restricted

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies
Question Response Respondents

1 8th grade or less 263 1,085

4 High school graduate 1,811 5,719
5 Completed a GED 217 707

7 Went to college, but did not graduate 770 2,447
8 Graduated from a college or university 1,241 3,640

10 Never went to school 7 32

12 R doesn't know if she went to school 42 216
96 Refused 4 12
97 Legitimate skip 370 1,256
98 Don't know 53 174

How far in school did (MOM) go?

Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household

Section 14: 

Resident 

Mother

H1RM1 5

2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from 

high school
3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school 

instead of high school

6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school 

after high school

9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or 

university

11 She went to school, but R doesn't know what 

level

1,939

148

1,237

1,459

674

568

41

426

512

179



Public Restricted

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies
Question Response Respondents

3 Manager, such as executive, director 310 994

14 Farm or fishery worker 36 90
15 Other 995 3,135
16 None 888 3,017
96 Refused 7 15
97 Legitimate skip 370 1,256
98 Don't know 26 80
99 Not applicable 0 1

Does she work for pay? 0 No 500 1,520
1 Yes 4,738 14,925
6 Refused 2 9
7 Legitimate skip 1,258 4,273
8 Don't know 6 18

0 No 979 3,293
1 Yes 407 1,229
6 Refused 2 7
7 Legitimate skip 5,108 16,181
8 Don't know 8 35

5

Section 14: 

Resident 

Mother

H1RM4 5

Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household who is employed
H1RM5

Has she worked for pay at any time in 

the last 12 months? Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household who is not currently 

employed

H1RM6 5

7 Restaurant worker or personal service, such as 

waitress, housekeeper

8 Craftsperson, such as toolmaker, woodworker

9 Construction worker, such as carpenter, crane 

operator
10 Mechanic, such as electrician, plumber, 

machinist
11 Factory worker or laborer, such as assembler, 

janitor

12 Transportation, such as bus driver, taxi driver

What kind of work does (MOM) do? If 

she does more than one kind of work, 

tell me the one for which she is paid 

the most or at which she spends the 

most time. 

1 Professional 1, such as doctor, lawyer, scientist

Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household

2 Professional 2, such as teacher, librarian, nurse

4 Technical, such as computer specialist, 

radiologist
5 Office worker, such as bookkeeper, office clerk, 

secretary
6 Sales worker, such as insurance agent, store 

clerk

13 Military or security, such as police officer, 

soldier, fire fighter

333

3,497

620

3,328

1,023

1,659

157

56

55

1,219

121

89

111

1,218

194

1,033

320

503

44

15

21

335

49

29

Section 14: 

Resident 

Mother



Public Restricted

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies
Question Response Respondents

1 1 hour 3 9
2 2 hours 9 21
. . .
. . .
. . .

168 168 Hours 2 7
996 Refused 2 7
997 Legitimate skip 1,766 5,820
998 Don't know 120 425
999 Not applicable 0 3

1 At home 230 747
2 Outside the home 4,254 13,370
3 Both at home and outside the home 254 799
6 Refused 0 3
7 Legitimate skip 1,766 5,820
8 Don't know 0 6

0 No 5,463 17,136
1 Yes 601 2,105
6 Refused 4 16
7 Legitimate skip 370 1,256
8 Don't know 65 230
9 Not applicable 1 2

1 8th grade or less 219 909

4 High school graduate 1,302 3,986
5 Completed a GED 130 386

7 Went to college, but did not graduate 512 1,618
8 Graduated from a college or university 922 2,822

10 Never went to school 9 29

12 R doesn't know if he went to school 50 216
96 Refused 7 17
97 Legitimate skip 1,952 6,282

5

How far in school did (DAD) go?
2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from 

high school
3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school 

instead of high school

6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school 

after high school

9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or 

university

11 He went to school, but R doesn't know what 

level

Approximately how many hours a week 

does she work for pay?

Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household who is employed
H1RM7 5

Does she work at home or outside the 

home?
Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household who is employed
H1RM8 5

1,202

100

854

1,536

629

379

27

254

535

155

Section 14: 

Resident 

Mother

Respondents reporting a father in the 

household

Section 15: 

Resident 

Father

H1RF1

Does she receive public assistance, 

such as welfare?
Respondents reporting a mother in the 

household
H1RM9



Public Restricted

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies
Question Response Respondents

98 Don't know 50 157
99 Not applicable 1 2

3 Manager, such as executive, director 536 1,603

14 Farm or fishery worker 89 234
15 Other 645 1,998
16 None 196 790
96 Refused 8 22
97 Legitimate skip 1,952 6,282
98 Don't know 24 82
99 Not applicable 1 2

Does he work for pay? 0 No 124 410
1 Yes 4,225 13,234
6 Refused 3 14
7 Legitimate skip 2,148 7,072
8 Don't know 3 14
9 Not applicable 1 1

0 No 225 850
1 Yes 92 344
6 Refused 3 13
7 Legitimate skip 6,177 19,516
8 Don't know 6 21
9 Not applicable 1 1

Respondents reporting a father in the 

household who is employed

What kind of work does (DAD) do? If he 

does more than one kind of work, tell 

me the one for which he is paid the 

most or at which he spends the most 

time. 

1 Professional 1, such as doctor, lawyer, scientist

Section 15: 

Resident 

Father

H1RF5

Has he worked for pay at any time in 

the last 12 months? Respondents reporting a father in the 

household who is not currently 

employed

H1RF6

851

758

861

331

631

314

491

1,444

1,533

1,494

503

521

201

289

255

283

105

70

161

427

423

494

H1RF4

169

176

7 Restaurant worker or personal service, such as 

waitress, housekeeper

8 Craftsperson, such as toolmaker, woodworker

9 Construction worker, such as carpenter, crane 

operator
10 Mechanic, such as electrician, plumber, 

machinist
11 Factory worker or laborer, such as assembler, 

janitor

12 Transportation, such as bus driver, taxi driver

13 Military or security, such as police officer, 

soldier, fire fighter

How far in school did (DAD) go? cont.

Respondents reporting a father in the 

household

Section 15: 

Resident 

Father

H1RF1

2 Professional 2, such as teacher, librarian, nurse

4 Technical, such as computer specialist, 

radiologist
5 Office worker, such as bookkeeper, office clerk, 

secretary
6 Sales worker, such as insurance agent, store 

clerk



Public Restricted

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies
Question Response Respondents

1 1 hour 1 6
2 2 hours 0 2
. . .
. . .
. . .

168 168 Hours 0 1
996 Refused 2 6
997 Legitimate skip 2,279 7,511
998 Don't know 147 419
999 Not applicable 0 3

1 At home 77 245
2 Outside the home 3,844 12,064
3 Both at home and outside the home 304 922
6 Refused 0 1
7 Legitimate skip 2,279 7,511
8 Don't know 0 2

0 No 4,378 13,840
1 Yes 140 505
6 Refused 4 16
7 Legitimate skip 1,952 6,282
8 Don't know 29 101
9 Not applicable 1 1

0 None 3,080 10,070
1 1 133 390
2 2 274 820
. . .
. . .
. . .

145 145 0 1
996 Refused 21 80
998 Don't know 47 129
999 Not applicable 1 6
. Missing 0 1

0 None 34 107
1 $1 3 5
2 $2 6 18
. . .
. . .
. . .

900 $900 1 1
996 Refused 9 22
997 Legitimate skip 3,149 10,287
998 Don't know 32 109
999 Not applicable 4 10

H1RF7

Does he work at home or outside the 

home?
Respondents reporting a father in the 

household who is employed
H1RF8

How many hours do you spend working 

for pay in a typical non-summer week?

How much money do you earn in a 

typical non-summer week from all your 

jobs combined?

Respondents reporting that they work 

outside of the summer

Section 38: 

Expectations, 

Employment, 

Income

H1EE5

All Respondents

Section 38: 

Expectations, 

Employment, 

Income

H1EE4

Respondent's Employment

Does he receive public assistance, such 

as welfare?
Respondents reporting a father in the 

household
H1RF9

Section 15: 

Resident 

Father

Approximately how many hours a week 

does he work for pay?

Respondents reporting a father in the 

household who is employed



Public Restricted

Codebook 

Location
Variable 

Name

Variable 

Notes

Unweighted Frequencies
Question Response Respondents

0 None 2,342 7,882
1 1 72 234
2 2 160 456
. . .
. . .
. . .

99 99 8 18
996 Refused 21 83
998 Don't know 102 258
999 Not applicable 2 6
. Missing 1 2

0 None 25 77
1 $1 3 4
2 $2 3 11
. . .
. . .
. . .

990 $990 0 1
996 Refused 9 26
997 Legitimate skip 2,467 8,229
998 Don't know 52 164
999 Not applicable 3 10
. Missing 1 2

0 None 3,320 10,667
1 $1 22 65
2 $2 58 157
. . .
. . .
. . .

95 $95 2 2
996 Refused 24 101
998 Don't know 70 197
999 Not applicable 6 32
. Missing 1 4

website: http://ncfmr.bgsu.edu

How many hours do you spend working 

for pay in a typical summer week?

All Respondents

Section 38: 

Expectations, 

Employment, 

Income

H1EE6

e-mail: ncfmr@bgsu.edu

How much money do you earn in a 

typical summer week from all your jobs 

combined?

Respondents reporting that they work 

during the summer

Section 38: 

Expectations, 

Employment, 

Income

H1EE7

How much is your allowance each 

week? If you don't receive your 

allowance weekly, how much would it 

be each week?

All Respondents

Section 38: 

Expectations, 

Employment, 

Income

H1EE8
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