

National Longitudinal Study of Adolescent Health: Wave 1 In-Home Questionnaire

Financial & Material Resources

Question	Response	Respondents	Codebook	Variable	Variable	Unweighted	l Frequencies
Question	Response	кезрописиез	Location	Name	Notes	Public	Restricted
	Р	arents' Resources					
How far in school did your biological mother go?	1 8th grade or less 2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from high school					43 114	173 416
	3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school instead of high school					6	17
	4 High school graduate 5 Completed a GED					232 38	880 123
	6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school after high school		Section 12:			41	127
	7 Went to college, but did not graduate 8 Graduated from a college or university	Respondents reporting that they do not live with their biological mother	Non-Resident Biological	H1NM4		76 87	268 307
university 10 Never went to school 11 She went to school, but level			Mother			27	102
	10 Never went to school 11 She went to school, but R doesn't know what	vhat				0	10
	level					33	156
	12 R doesn't know if she went to school 96 Refused					30 3	117 6
	97 Legitimate skip 98 Don't know					5,764 10	17,983 60
How far in school did your biological	1 8th grade or less 2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from					108	379
father go?	high school					249	793
	3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school instead of high school					13	44
	4 High school graduate 5 Completed a GED					757 57	2,373 198
	6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school after high school		Section 13:			82	293
	7 Went to college, but did not graduate 8 Graduated from a college or university	Respondents reporting that they do not live with their biological father	Non-Resident Biological	H1NF4		174 324	603 968
	9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or university		Father			116	347
	10 Never went to school 11 She went to school, but R doesn't know what					0	12
	level					189	651
	12 R doesn't know if she went to school 96 Refused					96 2	355 6
	96 Refused 97 Legitimate skip 98 Don't know	97 Legitimate skip				4,281 56	13,549 174

Question	Response	Respondents	Codebook Location	Variable Name	Variable Notes	Unweighted Public	Restricted
How far in school did (MOM) go?	1 8th grade or less 2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from high school 3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school instead of high school 4 High school graduate 5 Completed a GED 6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school after high school 7 Went to college, but did not graduate 8 Graduated from a college or university 9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or university 10 Never went to school 11 She went to school, but R doesn't know what level 12 R doesn't know if she went to school 96 Refused 97 Legitimate skip 98 Don't know	Respondents reporting a mother in the household	Section 14: Resident Mother	H1RM1	5	263 568 41 1,811 217 426 770 1,241 512 7 179 42 4 370 53	1,085 1,939 148 5,719 707 1,237 2,447 3,640 1,459 32 674 216 12 1,256 174

Question	Response	Respondents	Codebook	Variable	Variable	_	l Frequencies
			Location	Name	Notes	Public	Restricted
What kind of work does (MOM) do? If she does more than one kind of work, tell me the one for which she is paid the most or at which she spends the most time.	1 Professional 1, such as doctor, lawyer, scientist 2 Professional 2, such as teacher, librarian, nurse 3 Manager, such as executive, director 4 Technical, such as computer specialist, radiologist 5 Office worker, such as bookkeeper, office clerk, secretary 6 Sales worker, such as insurance agent, store clerk 7 Restaurant worker or personal service, such as waitress, housekeeper 8 Craftsperson, such as toolmaker, woodworker 9 Construction worker, such as carpenter, crane operator 10 Mechanic, such as electrician, plumber, machinist 11 Factory worker or laborer, such as assembler, janitor 12 Transportation, such as bus driver, taxi driver 13 Military or security, such as police officer, soldier, fire fighter 14 Farm or fishery worker 15 Other 16 None 96 Refused 97 Legitimate skip 98 Don't know 99 Not applicable	Respondents reporting a mother in the household	Section 14: Resident Mother	H1RM4	5	111 1,218 310 194 1,033 320 503 44 15 21 335 49 29 36 995 888 7 370 26 0	333 3,497 994 620 3,328 1,023 1,659 157 56 55 1,219 121 89 90 3,135 3,017 15 1,256 80 1
Does she work for pay?	0 No 1 Yes 6 Refused 7 Legitimate skip 8 Don't know	Respondents reporting a mother in the household who is employed		H1RM5	5	500 4,738 2 1,258 6	1,520 14,925 9 4,273 18
Has she worked for pay at any time in the last 12 months?	0 No 1 Yes 6 Refused 7 Legitimate skip 8 Don't know	Respondents reporting a mother in the household who is not currently employed		H1RM6	5	979 407 2 5,108 8	3,293 1,229 7 16,181 35

Question	Response	Respondents	Codebook	Variable	Variable	Unweighted	l Frequencies
Question	nesponse	псоронисть	Location	Name	Notes	Public	Restricted
Approximately how many hours a week does she work for pay?	1 1 hour 2 2 hours	Respondents reporting a mother in the household who is employed	Section 14: Resident Mother	H1RM7	5	3 9 2 2 2,766 120 0	9 21
Does she work at home or outside the home?	1 At home2 Outside the home3 Both at home and outside the home6 Refused7 Legitimate skip8 Don't know	Respondents reporting a mother in the household who is employed		H1RM8	5	230 4,254 254 0 1,766	747 13,370 799 3 5,820
Does she receive public assistance, such as welfare?	0 No 1 Yes 6 Refused 7 Legitimate skip 8 Don't know 9 Not applicable	Respondents reporting a mother in the household		H1RM9	5	5,463 601 4 370 65	17,136 2,105 16 1,256 230 2
How far in school did (DAD) go?	1 8th grade or less 2 More than 8th grade, but did not graduate from high school 3 Went to a business, trade, or vocational school instead of high school 4 High school graduate 5 Completed a GED 6 Went to a business, trade or vocational school after high school 7 Went to college, but did not graduate 8 Graduated from a college or university 9 Professional training beyond a 4-year college or university 10 Never went to school 11 He went to school, but R doesn't know what level 12 R doesn't know if he went to school 96 Refused 97 Legitimate skip	Respondents reporting a father in the household	Section 15: Resident Father	H1RF1		219 379 27 1,302 130 254 512 922 535 9 155 50 7 1,952	

Question	Response	Respondents	Codebook	Variable Name	Variable Notes	_	Frequencies
How far in school did (DAD) go? cont.	98 Don't know 99 Not applicable		Location	H1RF1	Notes	Public 50 1	Restricted 157 2
What kind of work does (DAD) do? If he does more than one kind of work, tell me the one for which he is paid the most or at which he spends the most time.	1 Professional 1, such as doctor, lawyer, scientist 2 Professional 2, such as teacher, librarian, nurse 3 Manager, such as executive, director 4 Technical, such as computer specialist, radiologist 5 Office worker, such as bookkeeper, office clerk, secretary 6 Sales worker, such as insurance agent, store clerk 7 Restaurant worker or personal service, such as waitress, housekeeper 8 Craftsperson, such as toolmaker, woodworker 9 Construction worker, such as carpenter, crane operator 10 Mechanic, such as electrician, plumber, machinist 11 Factory worker or laborer, such as assembler, janitor 12 Transportation, such as bus driver, taxi driver 13 Military or security, such as police officer, soldier, fire fighter 14 Farm or fishery worker 15 Other 16 None 96 Refused 97 Legitimate skip 98 Don't know 99 Not applicable	Respondents reporting a father in the household	Section 15: Resident Father	H1RF4		289 255 536 283 105 201 70 161 427 423 494 169 176 89 645 196 8 1,952 24 1	851 758 1,603 861 331 631 314 491 1,444 1,533 1,494 503 521 234 1,998 790 22 6,282 82 2
Does he work for pay?	0 No1 Yes6 Refused7 Legitimate skip8 Don't know9 Not applicable	Respondents reporting a father in the household who is employed	Section 15: Resident	H1RF5		124 4,225 3 2,148 3	410 13,234 14 7,072 14
Has he worked for pay at any time in the last 12 months?	0 No1 Yes6 Refused7 Legitimate skip8 Don't know9 Not applicable	Respondents reporting a father in the household who is not currently employed	Father	H1RF6		225 92 3 6,177 6	850 344 13 19,516 21

Question	Response	Respondents	Codebook	Variable	Variable	Unweighted	l Frequencies
Question	Response	Nespondents	Location	Name	Notes	Public	Restricted
Approximately how many hours a week does he work for pay?	1 1 hour 2 2 hours	Respondents reporting a father in the household who is employed		H1RF7		1 0 0 2 2,279 147 0	6 2 1 6 7,511 419 3
Does he work at home or outside the home?	1 At home 2 Outside the home 3 Both at home and outside the home 6 Refused 7 Legitimate skip 8 Don't know	Respondents reporting a father in the household who is employed	Section 15: Resident Father	H1RF8		77 3,844 304 0 2,279	245 12,064 922 1 7,511
Does he receive public assistance, such as welfare?	0 No 1 Yes 6 Refused 7 Legitimate skip 8 Don't know 9 Not applicable	Respondents reporting a father in the household		H1RF9		4,378 140 4 1,952 29	13,840 505 16 6,282 101
	Respo	ondent's Employment					
How many hours do you spend working for pay in a typical non-summer week?	O None 1 1 2 2	All Respondents	Section 38: Expectations, Employment, Income	H1EE4		3,080 133 274 0 21 47 1	10,070 390 820 1 80 129 6
How much money do you earn in a typical non-summer week from all your jobs combined?	O None 1 \$1 2 \$2 900 \$900 996 Refused 997 Legitimate skip 998 Don't know 999 Not applicable	Respondents reporting that they work outside of the summer	Section 38: Expectations, Employment, Income	H1EE5		34 3 6 1 9 3,149 32 4	107 5 18 1 22 10,287 109

Question	Parmonea	Posnondonts	Codebook	Variable	Variable	Unweighted	Frequencies
Question	Response	Respondents	Location	Name	Notes	Public	Restricted
How many hours do you spend working for pay in a typical summer week?	0 None 1 1 2 2 99 99 996 Refused 998 Don't know 999 Not applicable . Missing	All Respondents	Section 38: Expectations, Employment, Income	H1EE6		2,342 72 160	7,882 234 456 18 83 258 6
How much money do you earn in a typical summer week from all your jobs combined?	0 None 1 \$1 2 \$2 990 \$990 996 Refused 997 Legitimate skip 998 Don't know 999 Not applicable . Missing	Respondents reporting that they work during the summer	Section 38: Expectations, Employment, Income	H1EE7		25 3 3 0 9 2,467 52 3	77 4 11 1 26 8,229 164 10 2
How much is your allowance each week? If you don't receive your allowance weekly, how much would it be each week?	0 None 1 \$1 2 \$2 95 \$95 996 Refused 998 Don't know 999 Not applicable . Missing	All Respondents	Section 38: Expectations, Employment, Income	H1EE8		3,320 22 58 2 24 70 6	10,667 65 157 2 101 197 32

This project was supported with a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, grant number 5 UOI AEOOOOOI-04. The opinions and conclusions expressed herein are solely those of the author(s) and should not be construed as representing the opinions or policy of any agency of the Federal government.

National Center for Family & Marriage Research

website: http://ncfmr.bgsu.edu

e-mail: ncfmr@bgsu.edu